deferred outflows of resources related to pensions and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions in the
District-wide financial statements.  Further information regarding the deferred outflows of resources and
deferred inflows of resources can be found at Note 12.  At June 30, 2018, total deferred outflows related to
pensions was $7,175,782 and total deferred inflows related to pensions was $2,910,109.

NOTE 15 – RESTATEMENT OF NET POSITION

The beginning net position of Governmental Activities has been restated in order to record the District’s total OPEB
liability in accordance with GASB Statement No. 75, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Postemployment Benefits
Other Than Pensions. The effect on beginning net position is presented as follows:

Governmental
Activities

Net Position - Beginning, as Previously Reported (4,194,279)$
Restatement (126,536)
Net Position - Beginning, as Restated (4,320,815)$

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY
INFORMATION

MORAGA SCHOOL DISTRICT

See accompanying note to required supplementary information.
54

GENERAL FUND – BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018

Actual* Variances -
Original Final (Budgetary Basis) Final to Actual

REVENUES
LCFF sources 14,225,477$   14,244,731$   14,260,879$   16,148$
Federal sources 409,607   402,210   401,631   (579)
Other state sources 1,322,722   1,694,395   1,720,057   25,662
Other local sources 5,089,261   5,540,911   5,783,526   242,615

Total Revenues 21,047,067   21,882,247   22,166,093   283,846

EXPENDITURES
Certificated salaries 9,420,687   9,220,032   9,245,230   (25,198)
Classified salaries 3,361,340   3,396,401   3,579,264   (182,863)
Employee benefits 5,159,403   5,063,942   5,148,934   (84,992)
Books and supplies 643,489   1,020,180   805,330   214,850
Services and other operating expenditures 2,536,430   3,270,570   3,088,922   181,648
Capital outlay -   103,593   59,291   44,302
Other outgo

Excluding transfers of indirect costs 88,866   96,558   163,886   (67,328)
Transfers of indirect costs (58,752)   (55,874)   (60,507)   4,633

Total Expenditures 21,151,463   22,115,402   22,030,350   85,052
Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues

Over Expenditures (104,396)   (233,155)   135,743   368,898
Other Financing Sources (Uses)

Transfers out (18,995)   (18,995)   (18,995)   -
Net Financing Sources (Uses) (18,995)   (18,995)   (18,995)   -

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE (123,391)   (252,150)   116,748   368,898
Fund Balance - Beginning 4,392,923   5,463,702   5,463,702   -
Fund Balance - Ending 4,269,532$   5,211,552$   5,580,450$   368,898$

Budgeted Amounts

* The actual amounts reported on this schedule do not agree with the amounts reported on the Statement of
Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance for the following reasons:

• Actual amounts reported in this schedule are for the General Fund only, and do not agree with the amounts
reported on the Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances because the amounts
on that schedule include the financial activity of the Special Reserve Fund for Other Than Capital Outlay, in
accordance with the fund type definitions promulgated by GASB Statement No. 54.